{2) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of the
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as apphcable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

Details of other
resolutions passed

Form 2.23B(CH)
In accordance with Schedule B1, paragraph §3(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Payroll Workshop Limited 08616634

In the Court case number
High Court 5406 of 2015

{full name of court)
iWe (a)

Georgina Marne Eason
Maclntyre Hudson LLP
New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street
Londen

EC4V 6BJ

Michael Cobn John Sanders
Macintyre Hudson LLP
New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street
London

EC4V 684

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6BJ
on (c) Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 10 00am at which
*2 Proposals were modified and approved
The modifications made to the proposals are as foliows -
(d) That parts (¢) and {d) be rejected and replaced with
“The Administration should be converted o a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation as soon as possibie
{and certainly within 6 weeks of the date of this creditors meeting) and that Stephen Robert Cork
and Joanne Ehzabeth Milner of Cork Guily LLP are appointed as Jont Liquidators of the
Company and that they be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties
as Liquidator®

A creditors’ committee was not formed

S

Signed

Jaint / Admmlstrat{(s)

Dated

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there I1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
wili be visihle th crarchare ~F e~

VM

B

T

2711012015
COMPANIES HOUSE —
ey wunmpuien eunnoingy Limited, Glasgow

Michael Colin John Sanders
Maclintyre Hudson LLP
New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bndge Street

London
EC4V 6BJ

0207 428 4100
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#1233




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Payroll Workshop Limited (“the Company”) ~ In Administration

[ssued on: 5 October 2015




Georgina Marie Eason and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our
statutory proposals relating to the Company

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

2, CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was Incorporated on 19 July 2013 with a view to providing umbreila payroll
services to the medical, secunty and consiruction industries Prior to its inception trade had
taken place under a number of different umbrella companies with common ownership and the
purpose of the Company was to ntegrate all of these into che main business

As umbrelta companies are effectively self-financing there was no nitiat reguirement for
fundmg and therefore the only funding on start up was that of share capital The Company
began trading on 6 Apni 2014 to comncide with the beginning of the fiscal year During the first
six months of trade it became evident that substantial nvestment would be required to update
the Company’s computer systems to the latest software packages avarlable for the industry
Director Mark Sandells introduced £200,000 from his own personal funds as a Director's Loan
to meet this cost

The Company iniially traded from Andrew James House, Brnidge Road, Ashford, Kent, TN23
1BB and employed 8 members of staff Geographically #s trade was unrestricted as frade
was carried aut via e-commerce The bulk of the Company's trade was carned out with 5 key
clients and between 40 to 50 smaller chents who processed payroll through the Company for
between 1 and 5 employees These were not considered major clients The average size of
each contract was determined by the number of employees utihised but the Company's major
clients could generate sums of between £750 and £1,000 per week per employee,

A summary of the Company’s management accounts produced by the Company’s former
accountants 1s shown below

Management

Accts

to 31 May 2015

£

Turnover 12,937,782
Cost of Sales (63,313)
Gross Profit 12,870,469
Gross Profit % 20,435
Overheads (10,010,621)
Net Profit 2,859 848

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company's true trading position




in the penultimate week of the 2014/15 financial year, the Company's two larges clients
switched therr contracts, with iwo weeks notice, to the Company’s mam competitor thereby
reducing the Company's turnover by some 80%

As the Company had never operated an overdraft with its bank it had no facility to support it
financtally and the Director was forced to make sweeping redundancies, whist at the same
time moving to smaller and less expensive offices at Unit 1, Bridge Road Business Centre,
Bridge Road, Ashford, Kent, TN23 1BB

A further burden on the Company was that, on the basis of the high number of employees
being dealt with through the 2 iarge clients, the Company took out a significant number of
telephone contracts to provide candidates with a means of communication with the Company
office which was effectively the Company’s unique seling pomnt Following the chenis
departure the Company was left with an onerous monthly commitment it found extremely
difficult to mamtain

With a drastic drop in revenue and a commitment for the mobile phone contracts in excess of
£80,000 per month, the Company found itself in an untenable position A large tax demand
was made by HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") and despite the Company disputing the
vahdity of the claim, HMRC were able to revoke the Company’s license fo trade The last
mvoice issued by the Company was on 14 July 2015 after wiuch time 1t ceased fo cperate

Prior to the commencement of the Admunistration MHA Maclntyre Hudson LLP acted as
advisors {o the Board as a whole asting on behalf of the Company A Director of this firm had
also previously advised the Director on a potentral Creditors Voluntary Liguidation during June
and July 2015 No advice was given to the Director regarding the impact of the insolvency of
the company on their personal financial affars Whilst not formally in office at that time,
Magcintyre Hudson LLP was stll required to act in its dealings with the Company m
accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, | considered the wvanous threals to my
obhjectvity ansing from this prior involvement | concluded that those threats were at an
acceptable level such that | could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Joint
Administrator of the Company

On 13 August 2015 | was appointed by the Company Birector as Joint Adminsstrator of the
Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of the affars,
busmess and property of the Company

The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either [ontly
or alone, and | have been the Administrator pnmarily involved in dealing with the Company’s
affatrs

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATOR’S(S’)
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Joint Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my
duttes 1n the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set ouf n the nsolvency
legrslation, namely to -

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b} achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up {(without first being in Administration), or

{c) realse propetty in order to make a distnbuticn to one or more secured or
preferential creditors




Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial ¢circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate

As a result, 1 am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and wil do this by
collecting the book debt ledger of the Company and through a sale of the assets of the
Company, predominantly the Company’s internal client database which the Director considers
to be highly desirable and valuable within the payroll/recruitment industry

The nsolvency legislatton has set a 12 month maximum duraton for Administrations, unless
the duration s extended by the Court or the creditars If ! am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the durafion of the Administration

4 ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

As the Company had already ceased trading there was no requirement to take a view as
Administrators as to whether confinued trade was an option  Upon appomtment | took steps
to secure the Company’s books and records regarding trade and expense, and other inter
company, debtors

| have haised with the Director to compile the database of informaticn held by the Company
and appointed an independent valuation agent to establish its market value as well as the
valuation of any other Company assets

| have discussed the Company's financial status with the Director’s present accountant who
has assisted the Director regarding the affairs of this, and other companies under the ¢ontrol,
or part control of the Director, 1n order to establish the correct figures due both from 3" party
and connected compantes

I have held further discussion with solicitors regarding the recovery of Company assets which
may have been sold or given away in contravention of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Pre-appointment considerations

Prior to my appomtment as Jomt Adminsstrator, | reviewed the options avalable to the
Company with the Directors, considering a number of strategies

The strategies considered were

An extended trading penod in administration whilst seeking a buyer,
Ceasing to trade whilst seeking a sale as a going concern,

A Company Voluntary Arrangement,

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, and

A pre packaged sale of husihess in adminustration

An Extended Trading Penod in Administratton Whilst Seeking a_Buyer

It 1s appreciated that there I1s always a possibility that placing the Company into Admunistration
and marketing it for sale, whilst trading, may attract interested parties

However, as the Company had not traded for several weeks and no staff remained, this
option was not considered avallable Funding was not available to start up trade in any
capacity and even had frade been possible, without a sale able to be completed, there was
potentially considerable nsk to the Administrators in undertaking & period of trading




Ceasing to Trade Whilst Seeking a Sale as a Going Concern

As a continuation of trade of the Company in Administration was not possible, it was
constdered whether seeking a buyer for the Company as a going concern might be possible
whilst the Company was not trading However, not continuing with the previously existing
contract obligations of those remaming clients would have had potentially irreparably
damaged trade relationships and customers would have been forced to seek supply of
services eisewhere

The Joint Administrators felt that of the options available to them the greatest chance of return
to creditors as a whole would be by way of selling the assets and collecting the book debis
due to the Company As descrnibed below the Joint Administrators hope to achieve a sale of
the Company's assets, albeit not as a going concern

A Company Voluntary Arrangement

For the reasons stated previously, that the Company had ceased fo trade some time before
my appointment, and that HMRC had revoked the Company's license to frade, 1t was deemed
that a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA”) would not be appropnate

It would not have been possible to start up trading without some form of funding The
Directors were not In a position to support trading any further and had been unable to secure
alternative funding In addition and as referred to above, an Administrator would not be in a
position to continue to trade the business in Administration whilst proposals for a voluntary
arrangement were prepared and considered by creditors

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

It was felt that If the Company was placed into iquidation then any deiays In convening the
meeting would harm the potential value of the database held by the Company and that any
value was likely to be lost and therefore It was essential to take steps to preserve this value,

An alternative was to potentally agree a pre-pack hquidation sale of the business However,
with threatened action from HMRC this was not considered a viable opticn

| did not censider that this strategy would provide a better return to creditors

It was also for this reasaon that the Director did not seek to place the Company into Creditors
Voluntary Liguidation

Consultations with Maior Creditors

The largest creditor of the Company is HMRC FPrior to placing the Company into
Administration, the Director entered into negotiations with HVIRC in an attempt to overturn the
license revocation Discussions were unsuccessful and HMRC was duly notified upon the
filing of the Notice of Appointment

Marketing of the business and assets

Based on information provided by the Director the tangible assets of the business consist of
the database of employee contacts, a large number of basic mobile phone units and some
preces of office furniture with minemal value The Directors newco has also taken over some
of the smaller contracts operated by the Company and a value for these 1s to be ascertained

The Director has indicated a willingness to purchase the mobile phone units and the office
furniture at a rate to be determined by my agent as the correct market value

The Director has not provided the completed database to my tndependent valuation agent
and therefore no action has been taken as yet in marketing it




Valuation of the business and assets

As stated, once my appointment as Joint Admiistrator had been cenfirmed | instructed
independent valuation agent Paul Proctor of Lambert Smith Hampton

The database has not been recewed {o the date of wnting this report and therefore my agent
has been unable to place a value on it Similarly a hst of office furniture has not yet been
supplied although It 1s thought that this will have a minimal value in hne with general values of
such items

A large number of mobile phone contracts were operated by the Company and the handsets
that were provided through these contracts are deemed to be the property of the Company |
have been advised that there are a total of 2,349 Nokia Model 108 phones held and an offer
of £5 per unit was made by the Director

Whilst the Company dealt with umbrella services amed at the medical, secunty and
construction industnies the Director has started a new company offering similar services but 1s
now not offering these services to the medical industries It 1s my asserbion that some of the
coniracts being operated by the newco were transferred from the Company and that there
should be a value assigned to the transfer of these contracts At this tme Richard Upchurch
of Forensic Accounting Services Is reviewing these contracts with a view to assigning a value
to them for which | will pursue the Director

Valuation basis & amount (£) Sale Consideration
Asset category eg In-situ e g Ex-situ (£)
Office furniture in Situ Uncertain Uncertain
Database Ex-Situ Uncertain Uncertain
Mobile phone units In Sife £5 each £41,745
Contract transfer value In Situ Uncertain Uncertain
Total £11,745

Conclusion

My agent has been unable to advise on the potental value of the database at the time of
writing this report as he has yet to receive the completed version, similarly he has been
unable to place a value on the office furniture, although 1t 1s acknowledged that this is likely to
bhe minimal due to the general value of second hand office furmiture and the small number of
items held

My agent has advised that the Nokia 108 unit 1s amongst the most basic that Nokia have
offered and that given the age and uncertainty regarding the location of all the units the offer
made by the Director, which 1s for the amount of units purported to be held by the Company,
rather than the actual number to hand, would most certanly make the offer the most
attractive This would also avoid having to sell units individually, or in batches, which would
Increase costs substantially

The production of this proposal was delayed untl such a time as reporting on the valuation of
assets 1n this matter was clearer which it 1s regrettably not | had also hoped io be able to
include the Company Director's completed Statement of Affairs Despite a generous level of
latitude given, the Director has been unable to submit thus to me




5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

{ have asked the Director to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position
as at 13 August 2015, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, but he has not yet prepared
it | understand that the reason for the delay s that the financial records of the Company
were In some disarray and that the Director required the help of a forensic accountant to help
him construct as aceurate a picture of the Company's affairs as is possible

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial posihion
of the Company as at 13 August 2015 from the records of the Company, and that 1s attached
at Appendix 2, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors, the
amounts due to each creditor 1s not certain at this stage save for the indebtedness due to
HMRC

Comments on the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company (
51, Company Database

The Company had accumulated information and detaiis regarding contracts and employees
that was deemed to be potentially valuable to other payroll or recrutment companies The
value of this Is presently uncertain pending review by my agent

52. Office Furniture

The Director has advised that the Company owns a small amount of office furniture
comprising of 2 or 3 desks and chairs It 1s expected that this will have a minimal resale value

5.3 Mobile Phone Units

The Company operated a large number of phone contracts in order to provide candidates with
a method of communicating with them As a consequence 1t took out some 2,349 contracts
with Nokia 108 phone umts The Director has indicated that he 1s willing to pay £5 for each of
these units

54, Book debts

The Director has advised that the Company had debtors of £1 2m and has provided no
reason why this amount should not be realised in total A provision of 25% has been made
however In respect of bad debts or for debts that might otherwise not be paid

55 Company Contracts

A number of contracts operated by the Gompany have been retained by the Directors newco
but no value has been paid At the date of this report a forensic review 1s being undertaken cn
the trading history of these contracts fo establish a value

56 Preferential creditors

As all employees left the Company prior to the Admirustration it Is not envisaged that there will
be any preferential claims for unpaid wages and holiday pay

57 Prescribed part

There are provisions of the Insolvency legisiation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured credttors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge® over ifs assets to a lender on or afier 15 September
2003 This Is known as the “prescribed part of the net property ¥ A Company’s net propeity 1s
that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
fieating charge An Administrator has {o set aside




+ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remamung net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company has not created any floating charges, so the prescnbed part provisions will not
apply

6 ADMINISTRATOR’S(S’) RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relafing to the Company for the period from
when It entered Administration, 13 August 2015, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix
3

DVLA Refund
A refund of £95 63 was paid to the Company by the DVLA in respect of unexpired road tax
Book Debts

The sum of £105,000 00 was transferred to the Company’s bank account by one of the
debtors noted in the Company’s books and records and subsequently the Company's bank
balance of £104,606 08 was transferred to the Administrators by the Company's bank
Subsequently the debtor has contacted the Admunistrators and claimed that this payment was
made In error and have requested the funds be repaid As the Company's records indicate a
debt substantially larger than the sum paid | have retained these funds whilst | conduct a
forensic review of the inveices | believe due from the debtor

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR(S) TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to

e Collect the book debts of the trade and expense creditors,
Establish and collect all inter-company debts correctly due
Ascertain and realise any value vested in the Database of information being prepared
by the Company Director
Collect the value of office furniture and mobile phone units of the Company
Ascertain the value of contracts transferred to the Company Director's new company
Pursue potential antecedent transactions for recovery purposes

| envisage that successful completion of all or any of the above points will result in an
increased return fo creditors

8 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the ttme properly spent by us and our
staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company This ime will be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the
work 1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates and the units of time in which
work done is recorded can be found htlp /iwww macintyrehudson co ukfguide-to-fees

I also propose that we are permutled to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
information about category 2 expenses can be found at
hitp fAvww macintyrehudson co uk/guide-to-fees

The approval of the basis of my remunsration as Jomnt Adminstrator (and category 2
expenses) forms part of these proposals for which approval 1s being sought that are set out at




section 12 below, but \f a creditors’ committee 1s appointed at the forthcoming meeting of
creditors then approval will be sought from that committee instead

To the date this report 18 prepared, my post appointment ime costs amount to £33,436 83,
representing 103 96 hours work, at an average charge out rate of £321 83 A schedule of the
time costs incurred to date I1s attached as Appendix 4

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date s as follows

1 Adminisiration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory naotifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS case
management software

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and Admurustration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

. * s 00

2 Cashiering
s  Maintaining and managing the Administrator's cashbook and bank account

3 Creditors

=  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
=  Prepanng reporis to creditors

»  Maintaining credifor information on IPS case management software
*  Reviewing proofs of debt received from credifors

4 Investigations

« Review and storage of books and records

« Conduct a review of anomalies in Company records

*« Review bocks and records to identfy any transacticns or actions an
Administrator may take agamst a third party 1n order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to coliect outstanding bock debts
Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account.
Liaising with professional valuation agents regarding Company assets
Liaising with solicitors regarding Company debtors

Liaising with Director and accountants regarding inter-company accounts

In addition fo the routine work above and the other work undertaken, as described in the section
dealing with actions since appointment, additionatl time has been spent in pursuing the Director
for information pertinent o asset realisations

The Company's accountant has been assisting the Director with the preparation of the Statement
of Affairs that was to accompany these proposals | was satisfied that taking this approach would
have ensured that the information presented to creditors was accurate as possible, being that the
accountants were able to use therr existing knowledge of the Company as well as ther specific
expertise In prepanng such documents As the Company's financial posiion has taken much




longer to establish than envisaged this information has not been prepared in time to accompany
this report but will still be submitted to Companies House when receved

Forensic Accounting Solutions Limited will be remunerated on the basis of their normal charge
cut rates, their total fee betng £500 plus VAT

The payment to Forensic Accounting Solutions Limited forms part of these proposals for which
approval is being sougbht that are set out at section 12 below

At this stage | have not sub-contracted any of the work | am required to undertake as
Administrator | do however intend to sub-contract, to an unconnected third party orgarusation,
the collechion of book debts As work has just started in this respect no charge has yet accrued
Further work remains to be done and tius will be | estimate that it will cost an additional £5,000 to
complete it

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Macintyre Hudson's fee
policy are available at the link hitp //www macintyrehudson co uk/guide-to-fees  Please note that
there are different versions of the Guidance Notes, and n this case you should refer to the post
October 2014 version A hard copy of both documents can be obtained on request from this
office

| have incurred total expenses of £686 11 since my appointment as Joint Administrator | have
not drawn any expenses In this matter to date

| have incurred the following expenses since my appointment as Adminustrator

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued
since appointment

Travel expenses £64 59
Statutory Advertising costs £101 52
Statutory Bonding costs £420 00
TOTAL £586 11

| have not incurred any category 2 disbursements since my appointment as Administrator

| have used the following agents or prefessional advisers since my appointment as
Administrator

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Lambert Smith Hampton Valuer Time costs
Bark & Co Book Debt Collection Time costs

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and abilty
to perform thus type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them

9 PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

The members and Board of the Company instructed me to assist them in placing the
Company in Adnministration on 13 August 2015 A director of MHA Macintyre Hudson had
previously been advising the Company Director on a possible Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
until it had been decided that this was not the most appropnate course of action to take As a
fee of £10,000 had already been agreed by the Board of Directors for this advice, and had
been drawn by this firm, for work carried out ahead of a proposed Liguidation, | informed the
Company that | did not intend to seek recovery of my Administration pre-appointment costs
and expenses




| attach at Appendix 5 a detaled time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs
Incurred by category and staff grade at my firm

No expenses were tmourred during the pre appointment period

10 ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time n the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the
affars of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that
you consider will assist me in this duty | would stress that this request for nformation forms
part of my normal mvestigation procedure

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company [ also consider that they are *mam” proceedings since the Company’s registered
office and its trading address is in the United Kingdom

12. ADMINISTRATOR'S’ PROPOSALS

In order fo achieve the objective set out at section 3 ahove, we formally propose to creditors
that

(a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration  In particular that we

(1) Arrange collectton of book debts from both trade and expense debtors of the
Company and all inter company loans due

() sell the Company’s assets at such times on such terms as we consider
appropnate,

() Ascertamn the value of contracts transferred to the Company Director's new
company

{w) investgate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, mcluding
any officer or former officer of the Gompany or any person, firm or Company
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

{v}  do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as Administrators as
we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion 1n order to achwieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose Incidental to
these proposals

(b} Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolufion with the Registrar
of compantes The Company will then automatcally be dissolved by the registrar of
companies three months after the notice 1s registered

(¢} The Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation, and propose that Geergina Mane Eason and |, Michael Colin John Sanders
are appomnted Jomnt Liquidators of the Company and that we be authonised fo act either
Jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as Liguidator




Creditors may nemmate a different person(s) as the proposed hquidator(s), but you
must make the nomination(s) at any time after you receive these proposals, but before
they are approved Information about the approval of the proposals 1s set out at section
12

(d) the Admmstration will end by the presentation of a winding up petiion to the Court for
the compulsory liqurdation of the Company, and propose that Georgina Marie Eason
and [, Michaet Colin John Sanders are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by
the Court

{e) the Admimstration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an
order that the Administration ceases

(i  the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liabiity under the Administraton per
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon the Joint
Administrators filing their final report to creditors

{g) we are remunerated by reference to bme properly spent by the Adminisirators and their
staff in dealing with matters relating fo the Administration of the Company, such &ime to
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at
the tme 1 was undertaken Details of the current charge out rates can be found
http A#www macintyrehudson co uk/guide-to-fees

{a) we are authonised to instruct other professionai agents and solicitors to assist in
the Adrministration and that those agents’, sclicitors’ and other professional cosis
be discharged at their normal charge out rates durning the course of the
Administration, as a cost of the Administration,

{b) we be authorised to draw category 2 expenses as outiined at
hitp /Awww macityrehudson co uk/guide-to-fees

13 APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

A meeting of creditors 1s being held to enable creditors to consider and vole on the formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company The meeting will be
held on Thursday 21 October 2015 at 10 00am at New Bndge Streef House, 30-34 New
Bridge Street, London EC4V BBJ, and a formal notice about the meefing 1s enclosed with
these proposals

A proxy form and a proof of debt for your use at the meeting of creditors Is also enclosed As
a credstor you can only vote If you complete and send these forms to us and your claim 1s
admitted | must recetve your completed proof of debt by no later than noon on the business
day before the day of the meeting Whilst you can lodge a proxy at any time up to the
commencement of the meeting of creditors, 1t would be helpful if you would do so at the same
time as you lodge your proof of debt You are not required to attend the meeting, and non-
attendance will not affect your nghts against the Company Creditors whose claims are wholly
secured are not entitled to vote, but can attend or be represented at the meeting

A committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the Company If a committee 1s
appomted then it will be for them to approve pre-appointment costs and expenses and the
basis of our remuneration as well as any category 2 expenses In respect of the work done in
the Administration of the Gompany If a committee I1s not appointed then a separate
resolution will be taken at the meeting to approve pre-appomtment costs and expenses and
the approval of our remuneration as weli as our category 2 expenses If apphcable, will be
considered as part of these propesals




14. FURTHER INFORMATION

If credstors or members have any quernes regarding the proposals or the conduct of the
Admmistration in general, they should contact Nick Nicola at pick nicola@mhllp co uk or on
0207 428 4183

A e d

Michael Colin John/Sanders
Joint Administrato

The Administrator is an agent of the Company and acts without personal lrability.




APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION




PAYROLL WORKSHOP LIMITED
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name
Previous company name

Registered office

Former registered office

Registered number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Principal trading actwity

Jomnt Administrators' name

Joint Administrators’ address

Joint Administrators' date of appointment
Court name and reference

Officers of the Company

Appointment made by

Charges

Payroll Workshop Limited (“the Company”)
None

MHA Maclntyre Hudson
New Bridge Street House
30-34 New Bndge Street
London

EC4Vv 6BJ

Unit 3

Eden Business Centre
South Stour Avenue
Ashford

Kent

TN23 7RS

08616634

19 July 2013

Andrew James House
Brnidge Road

Ashford

Kent

TN23 1BB

Payroll Services

Michael Colin John Sanders {8698)
Georgina Marie Eason (9688)

MHA Maclntyre Hudson

New Bridge Street House

30-34 New Bndge Street

London

EC4V 6BJ

13 August 2015

High Court Of Justice 622 of 2015
Drrector Mark Sandells

Director of the Company

None




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
ESTIMATE OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 13 AUGUST 2015




PAYROLL WORKSHOP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators' Estomate of Financial Positlon at 13 August 2015

Bock Value Estimated to Realise
£
ASSETS
UNENCUMBERED ASSETS
Company Database Uncertain
Office Furniture Uncertain
Mobide Phone Units 11,745
Bock Debls 900,000
Company Contracts Uncertaln
Surplus / (deficiency) ¢/d 911,745
GENERAL ASSETS
Cash at bank 0 200
4] 200
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Arrears of salary / holiday entitlement accrued 0
Surplus / {deficiency} avallable to floating charge holder 911,945
Less Prescnibed Part (see notes) 0
QUALIFYING FLOATING CHARGE HOLDER
Less Due to Floating Charpe Holder 0
Surplus / [deficlency) avallable to unsecured creditors 911,945
UNSECURED CRELITORS
Trade creditors Uncertaln
HMRC - VAT (65,000)
HMRC - PAYE {1,400,000)
Total unsecured creditors {1,465,000)
Surplus / (deficiency) available to shareholders (553,055}
SHAREHOLDERS
Ordinary shares 1)
TOTAL SURPLUS / {DEFICIENCY) TO MEMBERS (553,056)

The Statement of Financial Position does not take into account the costs and expenses of the insolvency
The Statement of Financial Posttion should be read in conjunction with the accompanying nofes




§¢ 81 107 2q010 20 0L #10Z JsA TOS 8dl g0 | afied
ainjeubig
000 OX9 ZLNJ, Tuay ‘POOAA MO0pPE- ‘BRUBAY J8UUl] Dl ‘9SNOH 2BIgRUlY Py sisulel] usy A1) ]
000 Xa8 yZNL WY ‘plojysy 'sieis |RUISNPUL PoOMUSH P17 8aquay LOMO
000 SNF GZN.L U ‘RojUsy 'aueT 1sinyipues ‘pisiy siedasy Buiues|o oay 00MD
000 ASL FLIW quey ‘sucisprey 1eans ybiH eyl 8¢ ey uf sqor oorD
000 g1 £ZNL sy ‘plojysy ‘peoy abplig ‘asnoH ssuwer malpuy P11 doysHiopn L) LOIOD
goo DALETNL JUay 'plojUsy 18ang jueg Ly-6¢ OBy 14 J0jEJIpU) 0012
00Q HNE LAMN UOpUOT ‘proy UOISHZ 987 “1emo] uojsng Joold W ' Uopuos [BluUa) - |S JHINH €0HD
IS9P ZLNG 'X8ssng 1SeAA ‘Buiyuopp
00 000's9 ‘neoy ugibulleg ‘asnoH abpug uoBuling ‘Aousaiosy] B uswaaioiu] juswabeuep 180 {(1¥A) swoisnn v anuanay WH ZOHD
ISy ¢LNA 'X388nS 1S3, ‘Buypop
00 000'00F'L ‘neoy ucifuwieq ‘esnoy ebpug uoibullng 'Aousajasy) ¥ Juswedlous uswsbeuew 1aeg (3AV4) swosny B anuasay WH LOHD
3S¥ TING xessng isepn ‘Buiypop
000 ‘peoy uoibuuleg ‘esnoy abpug uoibuuing ‘Aousajosu)  Juswaalo Juswabeuep Jqeg (10) stuoysn 9 snuassy K 00HD
000 VSN ‘209097 ‘obeayd ' 00Z# eAY |UIoRY YHON 0% asuybipg SO0HD
ooo M8 ZZNL WSy ‘Uspusppig ‘'PROY WOSPESH IBLI0) SRSBIMSN subig aH ¥OHD
000G HIr6 eNL Uy ‘sl ebpuquny ‘usaln abpul ‘peoy eBplg ‘pie 9181sT oy ‘uieg MeN P SUoREIIUNWIWOY Juan| 4 0040
000 Xa1i 86S ‘PiBIYBUS Z¢ Xeg Od payuw] 33 0030
000 HNY ZLWY Xess3 ‘yaunyouroH J8aus Ubiy pel-gzl 400|4 pug sajeoossy Aeq g AeQ 2040
000 HSG 699 '‘BlUSEIURT "UDS|EN B §SRUISNY PEOY palpul] 193UUQ9) AsieQ LOan
000 NS EZNL ‘1@ ‘PIojusy 'peoy UOHOoAA 'Blelss [eLjsnpu) yprousbury pr1isa10 Aieq 00ao
000 9OE £84D ‘WED PIW Hied ssauisng Ajydiee) ‘esnoy ulig |JESHPBID £020
000 74z LA USy ‘BUCISpIEI ‘WEBYUS ‘PEOY PIOjUSY Buiofoay alAisAnunon Z070
000 HIPZ64 ‘IINYII0S ‘UlBdsyUO ‘ABAA BSNOYULES '@snoH AlBys e AVMY INO D ddID L1020
000 PNL 9ZNL sy 'plojysy 'yuousBury ‘peoy plojysy ‘spuejswoy ay . P 34 PN piojysy 80v0
coa 1166110 ‘1Usy| ‘sucisaycd ‘8s0|D UORNS 0L S.BLIN0Y PIOjYSY 80VJ
000 dd] £ZNL "uay ‘plojysy ‘|uet Alsuue] ‘aaued JalD lIsunon ybnosog pioiysy 0D
000 AVE EZNL U2 ‘plojusy ‘peoy Meyn ‘sabepop uoses g sa0lss Buiueajo mopuipg Jdapy o0vD
Q00 SHE YN ey ‘slap ob6ptqun ‘wieiyds junow £/ Joold 1St D1d WoosR L 1depy GOvD
000 SH/ €ZNL USy 'plojusy 'snusAy INCIS YIN0g ‘aljua) ssauisng tapza d711 (in) doysyiops Buinunoosy SOvo
000 881 £ZNL U9y ‘plojysy ‘peoy obpug 'esnoH sswer maipuy palilu uonexe| R Sinjosqy o0vO
3 ssalppy aueN Aoy

sioypaln Auedwon - g
papwi] doysiIopp Jjolhed
d11 uospny aifjujoen




§¢ 8L GL0OZ 189000 20

0! ¥10Z 19708 &dl

£ Jo Z afed

almeubls

000 379 8148 ‘1sejag ‘peoy ANBYBUAIRg G 'aSnoH |iH adella] P17 SIOSIARY 418 €080
(Y HYS G Jua)y ‘PUBIPOUS ‘PROY HOPISOY Pi1 i31BMN 1SBF YIN0g €082
000 VV6 £13N ‘BUAL uodn apseomaN “ed UHoN abeg 008D
000 HO6 L29Y ‘aliysdiey 'HOOH ‘DEOY UOPUOT YiBd SSaUISNg Uasls) (auny ‘Z iun P17 seoineg suonessbuey S £0MD
DHL
000 6+S ‘pleipalsayn ‘peoy edioyihog ‘esnoH H pUBMOY 'ssuan) Bulssesald Juswhed Iew [eAcy Z0¥9
000 a0 OZTAAS 'UCpUOT ‘SuUeT SqQWIooD 0Z1 jusuginIoay pasy L0YD
000 gg} 0zLo ‘usy ‘suciser|od ‘peoy sjebpues gy | ‘9SnoH yeQ PY SUQIN[OS jusunIoEy 0040
000 ZNPZ3N Usisayooy ‘Aepp sunjdeN 'Hnog episisleas ‘esnoH Ainglsuen G3LINIT LNIWLINED3Y 38ND 000D
000 43 MDA UOpUCT 'MOY plojpad 9l slaqureys unog duingd ¥0dD
000 U1 €ZNL Uy ‘pioysy ‘sue wnig uonaune illd £0d2
rs oLv
600 ‘anyspioiay ‘plemeH Aepn Inbso Hled ssauisng pleileH ‘eoB|d uspul ‘s Buiping samog Asulld 20dD
G0 0 HXL €840 ‘Afiudaes ‘eieiss [BUISNPUf WISISap paysejeq SHd L0dD
Go 0 gA¥F 11Q ‘wewing Aunos ‘uoibuie ‘peoY 8Sncyuss ‘pellT 33 abueiQ $000
000 99 eNN 'SIUBUHON ‘PEOY 8SNOWISWIWING 7 ‘UDI|IAEd [BADY ‘salaag Jatloishy ABraug sndo eo00D
Qo0 JALZ£9 'weybunung ‘Aemyed |[nY1og Jusasal) sy L ‘suoiiaed 8y 0Log wun sisbuy 800 2002
NH¥ Z3W ‘uay Ja)sayooy
000 ‘aye1sa A Aempey Aend puepapuns ‘esnoH aadw3y ‘g aung ‘1asuuon Asied o/ P MN 20 100D
000 X0 01L3s 'UopunT ‘alenbg ejnsuilliay BUaly 70 0009
000 ras WiD3 ‘uopuo 1@ang Buiep €2 Py suonniog | BAON DOND
0co aal eZNL W) ‘piojusy ‘ssnoy 2Bpug 'esnoH sewer meipuy ysni Bunsuo) drin COND
000 Z39 698 ‘asysesue ‘NOSTIN piopolieq '9so|) deyg g s1aysinBuixg aii4 S4IN ZOWD
000 AdL £4¥S 'anysayoiquiad ‘pugifaN ‘Aenp jsunig ‘pnon utydioq BIEMPOS IS LOWD
(18 G1Ng 'xessng
Q00 158\ Mied ssauisng Buoue ‘peoy jeMUBYSD £ ‘@lua)) SSaUISNg UCISUIA 9 1IUN PYT M 1ULd pabeugp Q0D
000 A2 NEDT ‘uopuoT ‘eosai1d syl -8 P11 dnois) Dgan 00712
000 agL £ZNL 'INIY ‘piousy ‘av0od 3930148 'ISNOH SINYP MIHANY 0D % SNV VL G171 HAT GOMO
0o o 3L €ZNL Tusy ‘plojysy ‘peoy yowmsunlg ‘asudiaiug ssauisng SUMOpLUINos zZ iun P17 @3UBUDIUBIN M POMUD
0oa ddl £2NL ‘U8 ‘piojusy 'PBCYH YOI Z d711 s40yi0ij0g piojsBury A1)
3 ssalppy awepN Aay

slojpaln Auedwon - g
pajiwn doysylopa Jjoihed
d 117 uospnp aJfljujaepy




€ 81 5102 4940100 20

0l ¥102 18A DS Sdl

€ jo ¢ afied

simeubig

00°000°59¥'L Buiejol sauzg €9
000 HHS ZZIN 91sayouely AEMSUOWIS HiBd SE|IY '9SnoH sejy aUoJEpOA LOAD
00Q XAz eND ‘ABLNS ‘ApUBLLLION MIB- SSauisng AsjusH PY1 MM J81eps ssneng wbiip, COAD
000 7L 8671Q 'uoibuiteg VUBAT AL [AVIEY)
00¢C g0o8 ¢oOH ‘UBnoiogsaleuy ‘unop Bein pipquils SUed Ssauisng sawer 18 Auedwon presjang oy LOdD
000 rOX LOM ‘Uopuo 1eass Asbliel ‘asnoy yopny piempa Py Suipely ABoog s,uaIp(iy) ayt Q03D
000 S/ £ZNL ey 'PIoIUSY UNoIS YINoS ‘anuan ssalisng uapd v uun p1] abunoT ssawsng syl L0goD
000 Z719 £ZNL 'usy ‘plojysy “Aepp WeyBuiyg ‘epus) [euasapul weybus ol Auedwod Buliajed piojysy sy Z0vD
000 Zd¥ SZNL Tus)] ‘piojusy ‘Aep Weypuiss 0l U VAYL  VOVD
SyL
000 CZNL gy PicJUSY 'elusy ssauisng uspg ‘snusay Inols ynog ‘dnoro doysyIop syl doussopn uociexe | 00LD
000 LLO #ZNL ‘PIOIUSY “ed BIaO ‘ABAL JEOIN ‘MELA 180N papwi] Buipuap sdnoladng #0890
3 SSoIpPpY aweN Aoy

sio}ipaln Auedwog - g
popwiT doys)Iop jlelhed
d11 uospnH alijujoep




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Payroll Workshop Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 13/08/2015

From 13/08/2015
To 02/10/2015

Statement
of Affairs To 02/10/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
DVLA Refund 9563
Book Debis 104,906 08
105,001 71
105,001.71

REPRESENTED BY
Banlk 2 Current

9563
104,906 08

105,001 71

105,001.71

105,001 71

105,001 71

WY )/

Michael Colin Johrf Sanders

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Joint Administrator

02 October 2015 16 58




APPENDIX 4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
POST APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS




vl zgl vZehl 81122 00 092 00 0 £0 Q9% 3 ‘eyey AInoH sbelany
£912¢ £ 9EY'EE OB £l 05Z8E  |0L 2 00.8¢ |ore 00 Z86'0L [ev ey 009611 Jog¥ 00 0 00 0 £ 6EV'0Z [EF ¥ 1501,
000 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 0c 0 0o o 000 o0o goo 000 000 000 000 juasunmoddy ald
y1z8t 05 28¢ oLz 0528¢  0iZ 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 00 0 000 Buuarysen
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 0o 0 000 000 0oo 000 , 00D 000 00 0 suonesteay afieys paxy
0c o 006 00 0 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 . 000 00 0 00 0 s1oupals abieys paxig
19 0€Z 00 Z2L €1 ¢ 000 00 0 00 0 000 00265  £9Z 00D0SL 0G0 000 ~+ 000 000 coo SI0)IpaIs
¥ b 00164'6 [|S02% 00 0 00 0 00 0 000 D0LOr  SOL 000 000 00 ¢ 00 0 00 #6658 0% 0T 51955V Jo UolBsijeay
0L E5% £EO0FL'0L |SEET 000 00 0 000 ooo COEYL €80 00D Qo0 00 0 000 £C 165’6 §L1T suonebnsaau)
000 000 00 ¢ 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 Goo oo 0 000 00 0 000 Buipes |,
8¢ 922 00 Lov'er |oets 000 00 0 0olgy  opE DODELE 0Sth 00980'L Ol 0o o 000 00 950°L 052 BUILUEI PUE UORELSINWPY
3 3 (3}3s00  snoy { (3}3sop  smoy | {3)9sop  smoy | (3)is0n  mmop | (3)ison  sinoy | (3)isos  sinoy
ey A
pmw_m.__“”o(_._ 1502 awuly | sunoy [E10), Buuzeiysen JUE}SISSY JojeaISILIIPY JaSeuep Jojoalig Jaujed HOM Jo USREISSEID

§10Z 18q0)3a0 Z oF 5L0Z IsnBny gL pouad ayj 10} 3500 aw] o S1SAleUY

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI)

payIWI doysHIoM [[0iked




APPENDIX &

PRE APPOINTMENT
TIME COST ANALYSIS




aaqQ Q¢ g¥l Q0 Q%2 00 03¢ 000 00 09% 3 ‘Yjey Aunoy 28eieny
0Z 262 00659'Z [OLB D00 060 00 &¥1 00 | 00 69 ge 0 poesr'l Jois 000 000 00 896 %4 [e30)
0Z 262 00659'C |0L 6 000 o[1N¢] 00 G¥L 001 00 99 4] QDzZeF'L  0LS 000 oo 00 996 gz wauguioddy ald
000 0oo 0oo 000 000 D00 Q00 000 000 Qoo aoo 000 [tlode} 000 J300 Buneryseg
pao 000 000 000 Qo0 000 000 00 0 o 000 goQ 000 0oo 000 000 suopesieay abieyn paxiy4
000 000 00 ¢ 000 oo 000 a00 {00 0oo oo 000 000 000 oo 000 sioypaln abieyn paxiy
360 [elely] 00¢ c00 coo 000 000 Q00 a0 o 000 ago 000 00¢ ooo 000 sloypal)
000 00 6 00Q 200 [HoR¢} coo 0o 000 Qo0 ada 000 00 0 00 G oo o 000 538SSY jO UOfes{{Eay
00 0 pgoo 0040 000 000 ] 000 00 0 000 0G0 000 000 0o 000 000 suonefigsaau|
0oo 000 0040 000 000 goo 000 00 000 000 oo g 600 06 o oo 000 Bugpesy,
oo 00 0 004 000 aoo 000 000 000 000 900 000 00 0 000 000 c00 P Y ——

3 3 (3) 1500 SINOK (Fis0D SINOH (3) 1805 SINOH (3) 1500 sinoH (3) 3500 SiNOKH {1509 SINOH
BILYISS

uuw,m_uw“”“z Js09 W), | unoy jesoy Bupejyses JUBISISSY lojensiunupy Jabieuepy Jojaadig Iauped HOM 40 UOREINSSELD

$10z 3snbny £1 03 610z 3snbny ¢[ poused s 1o} sys00 2w Jo sishjeuy

(NOILVHLSININGY NI)

psjiwi doysyiop [[oihed




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.178B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company

Payroll Workshop Limited

Company number

08616634

In the Court case number
High Caurt 5408 of 2015
(full name of court)
{(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Michael Colin John Sanders Georgina Mane Eason
address(es) of Macintyre Hudson LLP Maclintyre Hudson LLP
administrator(s) New Bridge Street House New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street 30 - 34 New Bridge Street
London London
EC4V 6BJ EC4Vv 6BJ
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposais in respect of the admrmistration of the above company

applicabie

A copy of these propcsals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 5 October 2015

Signed \“\ %Q@

Joint / Administrator(s) !

-
Dated k) l Lo \ N (
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Michael Colin John Sanders
information 1n the box opposite but If Maclintyre Hudson LLP
you do, 1t will help Compamnies House to New Bridge Street House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 30 - 34 New Bridge Street
form London

EC4V 6BJ

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record DX Number

0207 429 4100
DX Exchange

—

"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full narme(s)
and address{es) of
admmistrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(<) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Dealete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Payroll Workshop Limited 08616634
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5406cf 2015

{full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)
Michael Colin John Sanders
Maclintyre Hudson LLP

New Bridge Street House

30 - 34 New Bridge Street
London

EC4Vv 6BJ

Georgina Marie Eason
Maclntyre Hudson LLP
New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street
lLonden

ECAV 6BJ

that 2 meeting of creditors of (b)

Payroll Workshop Limited
New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Steet
London, EC4V 6BJ

IS to be held at {c)
(c) New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Steet, London, EC4V 6BJ

on (d) Thursday 21 October 2015 at 10 00am

The meeting 1s

*(1} an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule)
(2y-an-ntial-creditors"meabing-requested-under paragraph 52{2)-of-the-Schedule

(3} to-consider revisions-to-my-proposals-underparagraph-54{2)-of the Schedule
*{4}-a-further-creditors-meeting-under paragraph-56-of-the-Schedule

{5} a-crediiors—meeting-uhderparagraph-62-of-the-Schedule-

I invite you lo attend the above meeting

A proxy form Is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

in order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not [ater

than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in witting
of your claim

Signed A R (‘—7

Joint f Administrator{s)

Dated gl\é\\ (,

A copy of the propoesals I1s atfached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow




